## PCT-ESDI035/42/2019-TOT SECTION (E-file: 19736)

Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training

> Kaushal Bhawan, New Moti Bagh New Delhi- 110023 Date 23.08.2023.

То

The Sr. Accounts Officer, Principal Accounts Office Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi- 110001.

Subject: Release of Grant-in-Aid to the State of Assam under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme 'Enhancing Skill Development infrastructure in NE States and Sikkim'.

Sir,

I am directed to convey sanction of the President of India to incur an expenditure not exceeding to **Rs.5,44,75,000.00 (Rupees Five crore forty-four lakh and seventy-five thousand only)** towards subsequent installment for establishment of new ITI at Nalbari and Jorhat in the State of **Assam** under the Sub-Scheme "Enhancing Skill Development infrastructure in NE States and Sikkim" of Umbrella Scheme "Strengthening of Institutional Infrastructure and Training (3640)" as detailed below:-

Particulars	Amount	Head of Accounts
	Rs.44.75 Lakh	3601.06.789.85.00.35 – Grants for creation of capital assets.
	Rs. 500.00 lakh	3601.06.796.93.00.35- Grants for creation of capital assets
Total	Rs. 544.75 lakh	

2. The accounts of all grantee institution or organization shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organization is called upon to do so. All other terms and conditions for release of funds for the Project will remain unchanged.

3. The release of **Rs.5,44,75,000.00 (Rupees Five crore forty-four lakh and seventy-five thousand only)** grant-in-aid for creation of capital assets to the State Government of Assam is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- i. The fund sanctioned is of Non-Recurring nature and shall be spend for Non-Recurring purposes only.
- ii. Utilisation Certificate issued to DGT in form GFR-12C and component wise, year wise expenditure statement may be furnished immediately after utilisation by the State Government of Assam.
- iii. The Sanction is valid till completion of the project period.
- iv. All the procurements should be made through Government e marketplace(GeM) and in case of non-availability of the item on GeM portal, may be procured in accordance with the State Govt. norms of procurement.
- v. Utilization of fund will be assessed by monthly progress report, field visits, photograph/videos etc.
- vi. Sanction of grant is strictly restricted to the admissibility as per the SFC. Any expenditure beyond the admissibility as per SFC to be arranged by any other sources.
- 4. The State of Assam is required to utilize the aid as per the guidelines of the Scheme and furnish physical & financial progress report as per the format prescribed in Implementation Manual of the Scheme.

5. The sanction relates to Plan Expenditure and is in accordance with the aid appraised by the appropriate appraisal forum Standing Finance Committee (SFC) and approved by the appropriate approval authority in terms of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Plan Finance- II Division OM NO.1(3)/PF-II/2001 dt1.4.2010.

6. The expenditure is debit-able to the Major Head 3601.06.789.85.00.35 - Grants for creation of capital assets and Major Head 3601.06.796.93.00.35- Grants for creation of capital assets as per para 1 above.

7. The amount of <u>Rs.5,44,75,000.00 (Rupees Five crore forty-four lakh and seventy-five thousand</u> <u>only</u>) be transferred to Government of Assam through Reserve Bank of India as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide O.M. No. F-II (45/76/SC) Dated 22-02-1977.

8. As per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance's O.M. No F.No. 1(13)PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23.03.2021, the State Government will transfer the Central Share received in its account in the RBI to the Concerned Single Nodal Agency's (SNA's) account within a period of 21 days of receipt. The bank details of SNA's are given below:

Name of the SNA designated for the scheme	Bank Name and Account no.	IFSC Code.
Infrastructure in NE State	Union Bank of India, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati, Assam A/C : 557302010006216	UBIN0555738

9. Certified that no utilisation certificate is pending in respect of the State mentioned in the sanction order as per requirement.

10. This issues in exercise of the delegated powers and in concurrence with the Integrated Finance Division, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship vide JS&FA FTS No.19736 dated 17<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 and Secretary MSDE vide FTS 19736 dated 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2023.

11. The entry has been made at Serial no.02/2023-24 of Register maintained for Grant-in-aid.

Yours faithfully, (D. P. Singh)

Director

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. The DDO, Cash Section, DGT for necessary action please.
- 2. Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Secretary, Directorate of Employment & Craftsmen Training, Rehabari, Guwahati, Assam.
- 4. The Director, Directorate of Employment & Craftsmen Training, Rehabari, Guwahati, Assam.
- 5. The Accountant General, Central Revenue, New Delhi.
- 6. The Accountant General, Government of Assam.
- 7. The Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.
- 8. Internal Audit, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.
- 9. Director of Audit, AGCR Building Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi
- 10. Finance I Branch, Ministry of SDE, New Delhi.
- 11. Sanction Folder, "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States"
- 12. Spare copies

Divyanshu) Asst. Director

Page 2 of 2